
State of New York
Court of Appeals

DANNY DONOHUE, as Pres. of the Civil Serv. Empl. Assoc., Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000 AFSCME, AFL-CIO, MILO BARLOW, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, THOMAS JEFFERSON, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, CORNELIUS KENNEDY, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, JUDY RICHARDS, on behalf of herself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, HENRY WAGONER, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units,
Appellants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York, PATRICIA A. HITE, individually and in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner, New York State Civil Service Department, CAROLINE W. AHL, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, J. DENNIS HANRAHAN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, ROBERT L. MEGNA, individually and in his official capacity as Director of the New York State Division of the Budget, THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, in his official capacity as Comptroller of the State of New York, JANET DIFIORE, in her official capacity as Chief Judge of the New York State Unified Court System,
Respondents,

The State of New York, New York State Civil Service Department, New York State and Local Retirement System, New York State Unified Court System,
Defendants.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK A. BRODIE
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2317
(518) 915-7723 (f)
Frederick.Brodie@ag.ny.gov

Dated: May 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Statutory Premium Contribution Provisions Before 2011.....	6
B. The CBAs	10
1. Duration clauses.....	11
2. Integration clauses	11
3. Continued-Coverage Clause for Retirees.....	11
4. The 90/75 clause	13
5. The Dependent-Survivor Clause	15
6. The Sick-Leave Credit.....	16
7. The Suspension Clause.....	16
C. The Great Recession and the State’s Response.....	17
D. The State and Unions Agree on Reduced State Contributions toward Active Employees’ Health- Insurance Premiums.....	18
E. The 2011 Amendment to CSL § 167.....	20
F. Proceedings in Federal Court	23

THE LAW ON VESTING.....	26
A. <i>Yard-Man</i> and the Ensuing Conflict Among Circuit Courts	26
B. The U.S. Supreme Court Resolves the Conflict by Applying Ordinary Contract Principles	28
C. This Court and Other State Courts Address Vesting	31
ARGUMENT	37
POINT I	
THE CBAS DID NOT VEST RETIREES WITH A RIGHT TO KEEP THE STATE’S SHARE OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO HEALTH- INSURANCE PREMIUMS UNCHANGED	37
A. The CBA Clauses Identified by the Second Circuit Do Not, Individually or Collectively, Vest the Percentage of Premiums the State Must Contribute.....	38
1. The Continued-Coverage Clause for Retirees Did Not Vest Contribution Rates.....	38
2. The 90/75 Clause Did Not Vest Contribution Rates.....	43
3. The Dependent-Survivor Clause Did Not Vest Contribution Rates.....	46
4. The Sick-Leave Credit Did Not Vest Contribution Rates.....	49
5. The Suspension Clause Did Not Vest Contribution Rates.....	51

B. The Clauses Cited by the Second Circuit Do Not Create Ambiguity that Would Allow Introduction of Extrinsic Evidence. 52

1. The CBAs are Integrated Contracts that Contain the Parties’ Entire Agreement. 52

2. Appellants’ Extrinsic Evidence Should Not Be Considered. 54

C. New York Should Not Adopt the Discredited *Yard-Man* Inferences. 58

1. *Yard-Man* Conflicts with the Well-Established Contract Principles Applied by this Court. 58

2. Retiree Health Insurance Is Not Deferred Compensation. 62

3. State Labor Law Does Not Require an Inference that the Parties Agreed to Vest the State’s Contribution Rates. 64

POINT II

THE 2011 AMENDMENT TO CSL § 167(8) DID NOT EXTINGUISH STATE-LAW REMEDIES FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT 66

CONCLUSION 71

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>2138747 Ontario, Inc. v. Samsung C&T Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 372 (2018).....	59
<i>ABN AMRO Bank, N.V. v. MBIA Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 208 (2011).....	67
<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	44
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Anderson v. Town of Smithfield</i> , No. C.A. PC05-3823, 2005 WL 3481627, (R.I. Super. Dec. 20, 2005)	32n
<i>Barton v. Constellium Rolled Products-Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2017)	48
<i>Binghamton Civ. Serv. Forum v. City of Binghamton</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 23 (1978).....	64
<i>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	47-48
<i>Bransten v. State</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 434 (2017).....	63
<i>Braten v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 155 (1983), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 670 (1983).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Burns v. Burns</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 369 (1994)	63
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. Public School Employees' Retirement Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 543 (2015)	57
<i>Cook v. City of Binghamton</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 323 (1979)	68
<i>Della Rocco v. City of Schenectady</i> , 252 A.D.2d 82 (3d Dep't 1998), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 999, 1000 (1999)	35-36
<i>Eagan v. Livoti</i> , 287 N.Y. 464 (1942)	68
<i>Fletcher v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2018)	48, 51
<i>Fogelson v. Rackfay Constr. Co.</i> , 300 N.Y. 334 (1950)	53
<i>Fundamental Long Term Care Holdings, LLC v. Cammeby's Funding LLC</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 438 (2013)	54
<i>Gallo v. Moen, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2016)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Goldman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 561 (2005)	40
<i>Guerrucci v. School Dist. of City of Niagara Falls</i> , 126 A.D.3d 1498 (4th Dep't), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1194 (2015)	36
<i>Health Insurance Assoc. v. Harnett</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 302 (1978)	40
<i>International Union v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>International Union v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>International Union v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)	26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Kendzierski v. Macomb Cty.</i> , 503 Mich. 296 (2019)	32, 64n
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolnacki v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 277 (2007), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 994 (2007)	6-67
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Madison Ave. Leasehold, LLC v. Madison Bentley Assocs. LLC</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 59 (2006), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 867 (2007).....	54-55
<i>Marine Midland Bank-Southern v. Thurlow</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 381 (1981).....	54
<i>Matter of Aeneas McDonald Police Benevolent Ass'n v. City of Geneva</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 326 (1998).....	32, 33, 56, 59
<i>Matter of CSEA v. Yonkers City Sch. Dist.</i> , 45 PERB ¶ 3039 (2012).....	64
<i>Matter of City of Rochester v. Rochester Police Locust Club</i> , 133 A.D.3d 1357 (4th Dep't 2015).....	64n
<i>Matter of Evans v. Deposit Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 183 A.D.3d 1081 (3d Dep't 2020).....	36
<i>Matter of Lobbett v. Galpin</i> , 228 A.D. 65 (4th Dep't 1930).....	69
<i>Matter of Local 2841 v. City of Albany</i> , 53 A.D.3d 974 (3d Dep't 2008).....	64n
<i>Matter of Retired Public Employees Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 123 A.D.3d 92 (3d Dep't 2014).....	14, 67, 68
<i>Matter of Warner v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 108 A.D.3d 835 (3d Dep't 2013), <i>lv. denied</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 859 (2014).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Matthews v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 51 N.E.3d 753 (Ill. 2016)	32
<i>Morell v. Balasubramanian</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 297 (1987)	69
<i>Morlee Sales Corp. v. Mfrs. Trust Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 16 (1961)	60
<i>Morris v. Schroder Capital Mgmt. Int'l</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 616 (2006)	63
<i>Myers v. City of Schenectady</i> , 244 A.D.2d 845 (3d Dep't 1997)	36
<i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Patrolmen's Benev. Ass'n</i> , 129 A.D.2d 708 (2d Dep't), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 719 (1987)	65n
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	68
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wash. 2d 818 (2008)	31
<i>Nichols v. Alcatel USA Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008)	27-28
<i>Penn. R. Co. v. State</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 504 (1962)	68
<i>Poole v. City of Waterbury</i> , 266 Conn. 68 (2003)	32, 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Property Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>Reese v. CNH Indus. N.V.</i> , 854 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2017)	29, 30
<i>Reiss v. Financial Performance Corp.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001)	55
<i>Rossetta v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Roth v. City of Glendale</i> , 237 Wis. 2d 173 (2000)	31
<i>Saxe v. Peck</i> , 139 A.D. 419 (3d Dep't 1910)	69
<i>Schron v. Troutman Sanders LLP</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 430 (2013)	53
<i>Serafino v. City of Hamtramck</i> , 707 F. App'x 345 (6th Cir. 2017)	64n
<i>Skanska USA Building Inc. v. Atlantic Yards B2 Owner, LLC</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1002 (2018), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1141 (2018).....	60
<i>Slatt v. Slatt</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 966 (1985), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 785 (1985).....	60
<i>South Road Assocs., LLC v. IBM Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 272 (2005)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Langan</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 349 (2011)	40
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N. R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	44
<i>TM Park Ave. Assocs. v. Pataki</i> , 214 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2000).....	70
<i>Township of Toms River v. Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 156</i> , No. A-0827-1453, 2016 WL 1313174, (N.J. App. Div. March 16, 2016)	32n
<i>Village of Old Brookville v. Village of Muttontown</i> , 179 A.D.3d 972 (2d Dep't 2020)	36
<i>W.W.W. Assoc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990)	52, 54
<i>Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 543 (1995)	53
<i>Wells v. Shearson Lehman/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 11 (1988), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 953 (1988).....	56-57
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Eleventh Amendment	24n, 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C.

§ 1002(1)(A) 64n
§ 1002(2)(A)(ii) 64n

NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION

Article III, § 14 20n

NEW YORK STATE STAUTES

Civil Service Law

§ 120 7
§ 123(2) 7
§ 127 7
§ 160-170..... 6
§ 160(1) 8
§ 162(7) 8
§ 167 20, 45
§ 167(1) 9, 14, 18, 66, 67
§ 167(1)(a) 14, 56, 67
§ 167(1)(b) 15, 46
§ 167(8) *passim*
§ 200 64
§ 205(5)(d) 65n
§ 209-a(1)(d) 65n

Court of Claims Act

§ 8..... 66
§ 9(2) 66
§ 11(b) 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES (cont'd)	PAGE
N.Y. Statutes (McKinney 1971)	
§ 311.....	69
§ 153.....	67
Public Officers Law	
§ 17.....	69
State Finance Law	
§ 5.....	62n
L. 1956, ch. 461, § 1.....	7
L. 1960, ch. 329, § 1.....	8
L. 1967, ch. 617, § 6.....	8
L. 1970, ch. 458, § 6.....	9
L. 1983, ch. 14.....	9
L. 1995, ch. 317.....	15, 46
L. 1999, ch. 442, § 1.....	10
L. 2011, ch. 491, pt. A, § 2.....	20, 21
NEW YORK STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS	
4 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 73.1(e).....	48
§ 73.3(b).....	22
§ 73.3(b)(3).....	48
MISCELLANEOUS	
Black's Law Dictionary 953 (11th ed. 2019).....	38, 39, 41, 62
Governor's Message to the Legislature (Feb. 16, 1956).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	PAGE
Harvey Rubin, Barron's Dictionary of Insurance Terms 109 (5th ed. 2008).....	41
Letter from J. Yates to M. Denerstein (June 22, 2011).....	20
National Ass'n of Insurance Commissioners, Glossary of Insurance Terms.....	39
U.S. Census Bureau, "Older People Projected to Outnumber Children for First Time in U.S. History" (last rev'd Oct. 8, 2019)	60n
